
32.4

 24.3

 14.0

8.4

6.7

 6.1

 3.3

 3.4

 1.0

0.3 

Market Share, by Manufacturer

36.3

 14.9

14.8

13.7

 10.7

 7.4

 2.3

 0.0

Source: Wards-auto

C L A S S  8  C L A S S E S  4 - 7

VOLVO

MACK

WESTERN STAR

DODGE

ISUZU

HINO

GM

PETERBILT

0.7

1.0

All figures are year-to-date.

FRE IGHTL INER FORD

FREIGHTL INER

INTERNAT IONAL

Commercial vehicle sales were stellar in 2018. On the whole, sales of Class 4-8 trucks were up 17.5% compared to 2017. Class 4-7 truck 
sales were up 6.5% and Class 8 truck sales were up by a whopping 30.3% compared to 2017. Throughout most of the year, manufacturers 
struggled to keep up with customer demand for Class 8 trucks, and order backlogs continue to extend well out into 2019. This strong demand 
also increased the price and scarcity of used Class 8 trucks. A one-time boost to economic growth from new tax laws and strong freight 
demand helped push Class 8 truck sales to their best sales year since 2006. We expect economic growth to cool slightly in 2019, but 
expanding construction and manufacturing sectors will spur demand for freight hauling. Additionally, consumer demand for online 
shopping will only continue to increase, leading to more sales of commercial trucks for both regional and last-mile delivery. We remain 
concerned about potential tariffs on imported autos and auto parts, which could increase costs on some trucks and cause ripple effects to 
consumer demand throughout the economy. On the whole, our outlook for truck sales in 2019 is positive. For 2019, we expect sales of 
medium- and heavy-duty trucks to come in at or slightly above their 2018 levels.

U.S. Medium- and 
Heavy-Duty Vehicle Sales 

 Dec 2018 Y/Y Change (%) Jan-Dec YTD Change (%)

Medium Duty  22,045 4.1%  237,303  6.5%

Heavy Duty  26,083  16.7%  250,545  30.3%

Total  48,128  10.6%  487,848  17.5%

Market 
Share (%)

0.5

0.1

MITSUBISHI  FUSO

1.3

KENWORTH0.3

0.4

1.8

1.0

BEATTRUCK
January 2019

Patrick Manzi, Senior Economist | Boyi Xu, Economist

INTERNAT IONAL2.3

AMERICAN TRUCK DEALERS
atd.org

0.0

0.1

0

YTD 
Change (%)

YTD
Change (%)

Market
Share (%)

0.4

KENWORTH

0.2

0.6

PETERBILT1.1

OTHER0.1


