ADD TRUCKBEAT Patrick Manzi, Senior Economist | Boyi Xu, Economist

Commercial vehicle sales were stellar in 2018. On the whole, sales of Class 4-8 trucks were up 17.5% compared to 2017. Class 4-7 truck sales were up 6.5% and Class 8 truck sales were up by a whopping 30.3% compared to 2017. Throughout most of the year, manufacturers struggled to keep up with customer demand for Class 8 trucks, and order backlogs continue to extend well out into 2019. This strong demand also increased the price and scarcity of used Class 8 trucks. A one-time boost to economic growth from new tax laws and strong freight demand helped push Class 8 truck sales to their best sales year since 2006. We expect economic growth to cool slightly in 2019, but expanding construction and manufacturing sectors will spur demand for freight hauling. Additionally, consumer demand for online shopping will only continue to increase, leading to more sales of commercial trucks for both regional and last-mile delivery. We remain concerned about potential tariffs on imported autos and auto parts, which could increase costs on some trucks and cause ripple effects to consumer demand throughout the economy. On the whole, our outlook for truck sales in 2019 is positive. For 2019, we expect sales of medium- and heavy-duty trucks to come in at or slightly above their 2018 levels.

U.S. Medium- and Heavy-Duty Vehicle Sales			Medium Duty	Dec 2018 22,045	Y/Y Change (%) 4.1%	Jan-Dec 237,303	YTD Chan 6.5%	
			Heavy Duty	26,083	16.7%	250,545	30.3%	
neavy-buty venicle Sales			Total	48,128	10.6%	487,848		
Market Share, by Manufacturer								
	400						0	
Market Share (%) 36.3	C YTD Change (%)	LASS 8			CLASS		7 YTD ange (%) 0.7	Market Share (%) 32.4
14.9	0.3	KENWORTH	·00		ITLINER	1	0.1	24.3
14.8	1.1	PETERBILT	-00		INTERNATION	IAL	0.2	14.0
13.7	2.3	INTERNATIONAL	-00		ISUZU	1	0.6	8.4
10.7	1.8	VOLVO	-00O		DODGE	1	1.0	6.7
7.4	1.0	MACK	-00		HINO	1	0.4	6.1
2.3	0.4	WESTERN STAR	-00		PETERBILT	1	0.5	3.3
0.0	0.1	OTHER	-00		KENWORTH	1	0.0	3.4
					GM	1	0.1	1.0
					MITSUBISHI FUSO		0	0.3